THIS CONTRACT, made	this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June	e year of 2022, by	/ and between Joint Hagermai	n School	District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the	District"), and	Corey Bobryk	("the Employee").			

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Athletic Director</u> for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Five thousand and no/100</u> Dollars (\$5,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2	233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of May, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Corey Bobryk</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
<ol> <li>The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-six thousand nine hundred seventy-eight Dollars (\$56,978.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.</li> <li>Career Ladder Placement: AP1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$53,478 Education Allocation: \$3,500</li> </ol>
2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

DIXIL OF LEMENT CONTROL
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Boyd ("the Employee").
riagernian, tuano ( the district ), and <u>Menssa Boyu</u> ( the Employee ).
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Soccer Coach for a period of two months, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of April, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of April in the year of 2023, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

\_\_\_\_\_ EMPLOYEE

### STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

31	TATE OF IDANO. RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	IS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of April year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), andSamantha Brooks("the Certified Personnel").
W	ITNESSETH:
	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty thousand seven hundred forty-three Dollars (\$50,743.00), of which 1/12 <sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
	Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 Education Allocation: -0-
	Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the tified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOIN	IT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

5	TATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Jim Brown ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Athletic Administrator for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of July, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 30 <sup>th</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2023.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the
En	nployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 23: Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and ("the Employee").	3,
WITNESSETH:	
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Varsity Boys' Basketball Coach for a period of four months, beginning on the 11 <sup>sth</sup> day of Noin the year of 2022, and extending to the 4 <sup>th</sup> day of March, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or find amount of Three thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$3,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment beginning in the month of December in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of March in the year of 2020.	lovember, xed isation shall ent,
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the expresimplicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District pand such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, o opportunity of the District shall require.	remises
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns to duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.	
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no propert attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-5 Code.	ty rights any
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.	i the
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO	
EMPLOYEE	
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Summer School Administrator for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 5 <sup>th</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$7,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAHO. SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Jim Brown ("the Employee").
NAME TO SECULAR SECULA
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Weight Room Administrator for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of July, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 30 <sup>th</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## **STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT**

THIS CONTRACT, Made this	$51^{st}$ day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho in Goodir	ng and Twin Falls Counties, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and
Jim R. Brown	(hereinafter called the Superintendent),

## WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho in Gooding and Twin Falls Counties, State of Idaho, for a period of 3 years (218 days), beginning July 1 in the year of 2022, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2025, at a salary of One hundred fourteen thousand five hundred ninety-seven and no/100 Dollars (\$114,597.00) the first year, with to be negotiated (\$NA) increment for each of the succeeding years until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 20, in the year of 2022.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Hagerman, Idaho on July 1 in the year of 2022, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Superintendent has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STAT	
	SUPERINTENDENT
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF EDATION SOFT ELIMENTIAL EXTRACTOR CONTINUES
THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Leah Brown</u> ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <a href="Track Coach">Track Coach</a> for a period of three months, beginning on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <a href="Three thousand and no/100">Three thousand and no/100</a> Dollars (\$3,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of March in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

3	TATE OF IDAMO: SOFFEENENTAL EXTRA DOTT CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Leah Brown</u> ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Cross Country Coach (1/2) for a period of three months, beginning on the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 29 <sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of November in the year of 2022.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the nployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

S	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT			
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of April, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Leah Brown</u> ("the Certified Personnel").			
W	/ITNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-four thousand one hundred sixty-six Dollars (\$44,166.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: AP3  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,541 (.75 FTE)  Education Allocation: \$2,625			
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.			
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.			
6.	. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the extified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1	.st day of Jun	e year of 2022, by a	and between Joint Ha	german School	District No. 2	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the Distri	ct"), and	Russell Burnum	("the Employee").			

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JV Boys' Basketball Coach for a period of four months, beginning on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of November, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$2,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of December in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of March in the year of 2023.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT	
THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Russell Burnum ("the Employee").	
WITNESSETH:	
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Assistant Track Coach for a period of three months, beginning on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Nine hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in t month of March in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.	
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.	i
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.	3
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Ida the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Ida Code.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.	
IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO	
EMPLOYEE	

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

# STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

3	TATE OF IDAMO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT			
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Russell Burnum ("the Certified Personnel").			
W	/ITNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <a href="Fifty-four thousand">Fifty-four thousand</a> Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: AP1			
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.			
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.			
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ortified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT			
THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Gary Carlson</u> ("the Employee").			
WITNESSETH:			
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Assistant Track Coach for a period of three months, beginning on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Nine hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of March in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.			
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.			
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.			
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
EMPLOYEE			
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

THIS CONTRACT, made this	1st day of June	e year of 2022, by	and between Joint Hagerm	an School District No.	. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the Disti	ict"), and	Carrie Chizum	("the Employee").		

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Volleyball Coach (1/2) for a period of two months, beginning on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven hundred fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$750.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of November in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Tiffany Clausse ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Assistant Track Coach for a period of three months, beginning on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Nine hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of March in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
OINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

## STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT,	made this $15^{\text{th}}$	day of August year	of 2022, b	by and between	Joint Hagerman	School	District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District")	, and <u>Marika Clough</u>		("the Certified F	Personnel").			

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 40 days at 8 hours per day and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twelve thousand six hundred eighty-five and 75/100 Dollars (\$12,685.75), of which 1/8<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to April, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Venture Upward virtual teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAH				
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

5	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT		
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Amy Corona</u> ("the Certified Personnel").		
W	/ITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-three thousand four hundred eighty-eight Dollars (\$43,488.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: P1  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$43,488  Education Allocation: -0-		
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.		
5.	5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.		
6.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
8.	3. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		

# STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

٠.	THE OF IDAMON MEMERALE CERTIFIED I ENCOUNTED CONTINUED			
THIS	THIS CONTRACT, made this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of April year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,			
Hag	erman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Matthew Cottam</u> ("the Certified Personnel").			
WIT	NESSETH:			
2. # 2. # <u>9</u>	<ol> <li>The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-two thousand seven hundred forty-three Dollars (\$52,743.00), of which 1/12<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.</li> <li>Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 Education Allocation: \$2,000</li> <li>Assignment(s): IT Director. The 161.5 days worked may be flexibly scheduled at the employee's discretion as long as district needs are met; must be on call and available during school hours to respond to urgent district needs within a reasonable time period; 3 weeks must be worked immediately prior to the first day of school and 3 weeks must be worked immediately after the last day of school and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.</li> </ol>			
ŗ	<ol> <li>The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.</li> </ol>			
t	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.			
	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
C E	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.			
C	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
i	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, fany, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	VITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the tified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

# STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

3	TATE OF IDANO: CATEGORY 5 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT		
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of April year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 23 agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Becky Delaney</u> ("the Certified Personnel").	3,	
W	VITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of 2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said serve of Forty-two thousand two hundred thirty-one Dollars (\$42,231.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 2 the months September, year of 2022 to August year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as a its certificated employees by the District.	vices a sum O <sup>th</sup> day of	
	Career Ladder Placement: R3 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$42,231 Education Allocation: -0	)-	
2.	. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other dutie be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.	es as may	
3.	. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idah the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.		
5.	5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.		
6.	6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
8.	3. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modification made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.	1 the	
JOI	INT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS OUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES		

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT				
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and				
WITNESSETH:				
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Golf Coach for a period of three months, beginning on the 27 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of March in the year of 2023, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.				
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.				
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.				
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
EMPLOYEE				
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				

S	ATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT			
	S CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of April, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, erman, Idaho ("the District"), and Terri Fisher ("the Certified Personnel").			
W	TNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-eight thousand eight hundred eighty-nine Dollars (\$58,889.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable the 20th day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary penefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: AP3  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$55,389  Education Allocation: \$3,500			
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.	1		
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.			
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.	Э		
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	ž		
7.	t is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.	of		
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract fany, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modification nade pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	VITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOI	T HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIDMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

S	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT		
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Cynthia Gonzales</u> ("the Certified Personnel").		
W	/ITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-six thousand seven hundred seven Dollars (\$56,707.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: AP2  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$53,207  Education Allocation: \$3,500		
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	1. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.		
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.		
6.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
7.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
8.	. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June	year of 2022, by a	nd between Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Nick Gonzales	("the Employee").		

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Assistant Football Coach</u> for a period of four months, beginning on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Nine hundred and no/100</u> Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of December in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

S	TATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT				
	THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Nick Gonzales</u> ("the Employee").				
W	/ITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Varsity Girls' Basketball Coach</u> for a period of four months, beginning on the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 18 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Three thousand and no/100</u> Dollars (\$3,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of November in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of February in the year of 2023.				
2.	2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.				
3.	3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.				
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.				
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	EMPLOYEE				
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				

S	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT			
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of May, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Nick Gonzales</u> ("the Certified Personnel").			
۱۸	VITNESSETH:			
	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of			
	the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-two thousand seven hundred forty-three</u> Dollars (\$52,743.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.			
	Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 Education Allocation: \$2,000			
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.			
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.			
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	I WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

### STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this $4^{th}$ day of	April year of 2022, by and	between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Nancy Gossi	("the Certified Personnel").

### WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <a href="Twenty-three thousand four hundred eighteen">Twenty-three thousand four hundred eighteen</a> Dollars (\$23,418.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$21,250 (.5 FTE) (frozen@ 2020-21 SDE; LEA paid @ P2 2021-22) Education Allocation: \$1,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

OINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AN	ND TWIN FALLS OUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

STATE OF IDAMO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT			
THIS CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of April, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Karen Heller</u> ("the Certified Personnel").			
WITNESSETH:			
1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-one thousand four hundred eighty-six Dollars (\$41,486.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: R2  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,486  Education Allocation: -0-			
2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.			
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.			
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.			
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Haley Henslee ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Girls' Basketball Coach (1/2) for a period of two months, beginning on the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of December, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven hundred fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$750.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of November in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of December in the year of 2022.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.

S	TATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
	IS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>William Hicks</u> ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Athletic Administrator for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of July, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 30 <sup>th</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of August in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of July in the year of 2023.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any

4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODI	NG AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June	year of 2022, by a	nd between Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	William Hicks	("the Employee").		

## WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Summer School Administrator</u> for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Three thousand five hundred and no/100</u> Dollars (\$3,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of August in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of July in the year of 2023.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING A	ND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June	year of 2022, by	and between Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	William Hicks	("the Employee").		

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Title IX Coordinator</u> for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31<sup>st</sup> day of July, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Two thousand five hundred and no/100</u> Dollars (\$2,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of August in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of July in the year of 2023.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING A	AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

### STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of J	une, year of 2021, by an	d between Joint Hagerman School Dist	rict No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and _	William Hicks	("the Administrator").	

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Secondary Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years (208 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2022, through the month and day of July 31, year of 2024, at a base salary of Ninety-five thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$95,000.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$7,916.66 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2022, to July, year of 2023, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Hagerman, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2022, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022-2023 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1<sup>st</sup> following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	ADMINISTRATOR
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Raymond Hoffmann ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Federal Program Director; Testing Coordinator; Safe and Drug-Free Schools Coordinator for the duration of the 2022/2023 school year, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven thousand fifty-four and no/100 Dollars (\$7,054.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		een Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:		
2022-2023 school year, consisting of a sum of Fifty-five thousand four hundre	period of 161.5 days, and agr ed seventy-one Dollars (\$55,47 2022, to August, year of 2023 by the District. Career Ladder Base Salary:	tion 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the ees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services and $\frac{71.00}{1.00}$ , of which $\frac{1}{12}$ th shall be payable on the $\frac{20}{1.00}$ th, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as $\frac{50,370}{1.00}$ + $\frac{51,601}{1.00}$ (2020-21 raise)
<ol><li>Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Adminited to the Adminited Service</u></li></ol>		nool District No. 233 and such other duties as may erly certified and endorsed.
	d maintain the legal qualificati	the District in accordance with the highest ons required for certification or to teach in the uired hereunder.
_	ard of Education and the polic	s subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho ies of the District which are, by reference, fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowing sufficient ground for voiding this Cont		tion for a position with the District shall constitute
of the school year stated in Section 1 of	of this contract, without owing ursuant to Section 33-522A, Id	equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion any further compensation, in the event that the aho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction ed Personnel.
	hts, powers, privileges, or dut	at nothing herein contained shall operate or be ies of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
	year as this Contract, including	tment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, but not limited to, amendments or modifications
		uted in its name by its proper officials and the
Certified Personnel has executed the same	e all on the date first above wi	itten.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2	233 in GOODING AND TWIN FA	ALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRI	MAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPER	INTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this $1^{\rm st}$ da	ay of June	year of 2022, by	and between	Joint Hagerman	School	District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"),	and	Chad Hoskovec	("the Empl	oyee").			

## WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Assistant Football Coach</u> for a period of four months, beginning on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Nine hundred and no/100</u> Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of December in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June	year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Sheena Hoskovec ("the Employee").

## WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Volleyball Coach (1/2) for a period of two months, beginning on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven hundred fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$750.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of November in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAMO. SOFFLEWLINIAL LAMA DOTT CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Ellen Jadwin ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Medicaid Billing for a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Five thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAMO: SOFFEEMENTAL EXTRA DOTT CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this $1^{st}$ day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and ["the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Special Education Director</u> for a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Ten thousand and no/100</u> Dollars (\$10,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

\_\_\_\_\_ EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

JOPPLLIVILIVIAL LA	ATRA DUTT CONTRACT
15 <sup>th</sup> day of August year of 202	22, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
ict"), and <u>Ellen Jadwin</u>	("the Employee").
rack Coach for a period of the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the ye D Dollars (\$ <u>900.00</u> ) until this C the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for	erform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job of three months, beginning on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year ear of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of ontract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of May in the year of 2023.
the reasonable satisfaction of laces as the District shall in go	the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises od faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or
	in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra part from any certificated employee's regular duties and any nnel Contract.
the State Board of Education made a part of this Contract th yond the term of this Contrac	nis Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, and the policies of the District which are, by reference, ne same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights t. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any crein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho
District has caused this Contra- same all on the date first abov	ct to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the re written.
ISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING	AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	acts to hire the Employee to prack Coach for a period of the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2022, and ending in the cimes, faithfully perform all of the reasonable satisfaction of laces as the District shall in got at shall require.  In the State Board of Education made a part of this Contract the the State Board of Education made a part of this Contract the syond the terms given here the particular than the state and a part of the State Board of Education made a part of this Contract the syond the term of this Contract the syond the terms given here the particular than the state Board of Education made a part of this Contract the syond the terms given here the particular than the state Board of Education made a part of this Contract the syond the terms given here the particular than the state Board of Education made a part of this Contract the syond the terms given here the particular than the state Board of Education made a part of this Contract the syond the terms given here.

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Ellen Jadwin ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Cross Country Coach (1/2) for a period of three months, beginning on the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 29 <sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of November in the year of 2022.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the
Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

STATE OF IDANO. CATEGORY'S CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of April year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-eight thousand eight hundred two Dollars (\$48,802.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
Career Ladder Placement: P2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$45,302 Education Allocation: \$3,500
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS OUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_

5	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of April year of 2022, by and between Hagerman Joint School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Chelsea Johnson</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-one thousand four hundred eighty-six Dollars (\$41,486.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: R2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,486.00 Education Allocation: -0-
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the extified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

5	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT			
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of April, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Leeland Johnson</u> ("the Certified Personnel").			
W	/ITNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-one thousand four hundred eighty-six Dollars (\$41,486.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: R2  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,486  Education Allocation: -0-			
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.			
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.			
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the extified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

STATI	E OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
	NTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, n, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Daniel Knapp</u> ("the Employee").
WITNE	ESSETH:
descri 2022, <u>Two t</u> comp	istrict hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job iption as ARTEC extended Contract for a period of 10 days, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of September, in the year of and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of housand nine hundred nineteen and 50/100 Dollars (\$2,919.50) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said ensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty ment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of
implic and su	mployee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and cit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises uch other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or rtunity of the District shall require.
duty o	erms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any ory 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
the du incorp attach	nderstood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, uly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, porated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights in to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any station of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho
	ESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the e has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAC	GERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF EDATION SOFT ELIMENTALE EXTRACTOR CONTINUES
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Daniel Knapp</u> ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as CTE extended Contract for a period of 40 days, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Eleven thousand six hundred seventy-eight and no/100 Dollars (\$11,678.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra dut assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022 and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

opportunity of the District shall require.

5	TATE OF IDAMO: SUPPLEIMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Daniel Knapp</u> ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Soccer Coach for a period of two months, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of April, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of April in the year of 2023, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or

- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23	3 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of	f April year of 2022, by and betv	ween Joint Hagerman School District No	). 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Daniel Knapp	_("the Certified Personnel").	

#### WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-five thousand four hundred seventy-one</u> Dollars (\$55,471.00), of which 1/12<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 (raise from 2020-21 is more) Education Allocation: \$3,500

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

5	TATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Josh Leavitt ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Boys' Basketball Coach (1/2) for a period of two months, beginning on the 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of January, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 28 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven hundred fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$750.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of January in the year of 2023, and ending in the month of February in the year of 2023.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of	April year of 2022, by and be	tween Joint Hagerman School Distri	ct No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Hermelinda Leija	("the Certified Personnel").	

#### WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-three thousand five hundred eighty-four</u> Dollars (\$53,584.00), of which 1/12<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to October year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 (raise from 2020-21 is more) Education Allocation: \$2,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AI	ND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAMON SOFT ELIMENTAL EXTRACTOR CONTINUES
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kirt Martin</u> ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as ARTEC extended Contract for a period of 20 days, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Four thousand seven hundred sixty-nine and no/100 Dollars (\$4,769.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of A	pril year of 2022, by	y and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 2	:33,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and _	Kirt Martin	("the Certified Personnel").	

#### WITNESSETH:

 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-eight thousand three hundred two</u> Dollars (\$48,302.00), of which 1/12<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$45,302 Occupational Specialist Stipend: \$3,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2	233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				
	EMPLOTEE CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
JOHNIII	EMPLOYEE				
	IAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	NESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the yee has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
the inco atta	sunderstood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, or porporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights each to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any sectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho de.				
dut	Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra y described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any egory 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.				
imp and	2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.				
des of 2 <u>Nin</u> moi	District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job cription as Assistant Track Coach for a period of three months, beginning on the 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year 2023, and extending to the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of e hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in nthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the nth of March in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of May in the year of 2023.				
WITN	NESSETH:				
	CONTRACT, made this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, man, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Denise Mavencamp</u> ("the Employee").				

STATE OF IDAMO: NEWEWADLE CENTIFIED PENSONNEL CONTRACT					
THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of April year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and					
( the definite ).					
WITNESSETH:					
1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services sum of Fifty-two thousand seven hundred forty-three Dollars (\$52,743.00), of which 1/12 <sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 Education Allocation: \$2,000					
2. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.					
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.					
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO					
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL					
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES					

5	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT					
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Emily Osterhout</u> ("the Certified Personnel").					
W	/ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand seven hundred forty-two Dollars (\$40,742.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: R1  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,742  Education Allocation: -0-					
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.					
5.	5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.					
6.	6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	3. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.					
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the extified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
JOII	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO					
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL					
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES					

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Vicki Owsley ("the Employee").					
WITNESSETH:					
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <a href="Scorebook">Scorebook</a> for a period of seven months, beginning on the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 4 <sup>th</sup> day of March, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <a href="One thousand and no/100">One thousand and no/100</a> Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of March in the year of 2023.					
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.					
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.					
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO					
EMPLOYEE					
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT						
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Leslie Priebe</u> ("the Employee").						
WITNESSETH:						
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Assistant Cheer Coach for a period of seven months, beginning on the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 4 <sup>th</sup> day of March, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$2,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of March in the year of 2023.						
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.						
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.						
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO						
EMPLOYEE						
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES						

3	TATE OF IDAHO. SUPPLEIVIENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT					
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Leslie Priebe ("the Employee").					
	( the Employee ).					
W	/ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as CTE extended Contract for a period of 10 days, beginning on the 1 <sup>st</sup> day of September, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of August, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two thousand nine hundred ninety-seven and no/100 Dollars (\$2,997.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2023.					
2.	2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.					
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.					
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO					
	EMPLOYEE					
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES					

THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of	April year of 2022, by an	d between Joint Hagerman School District N	o. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Leslie Priebe	("the Certified Personnel").	

#### WITNESSETH:

The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-three thousand nine hundred forty-one Dollars (\$53,941.00), of which 1/12<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 (raise from 2020-21 is more) Education Allocation: \$2,000

- 1. Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 2. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 3. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 5. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF EDATION SOFT ELIMENTAL EXTRACTOR CONTINUES				
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kyla Ramirez</u> ("the Employee").				
WITNESSETH:				
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JV Volleyball Coach for a period of three months, beginning on the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 29 <sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$2,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of November in the year of 2022.				
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.				
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.				
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
EMPLOYEE				
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

THIS CONTRACT, made this $1^{\mathrm{st}}$ da	y of June y	ear of 2022, b	y and between	Joint Hagerman	School	District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"),	and	Andrew Rebon	("the Empl	oyee").			

## WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <u>Assistant Football Coach</u> for a period of four months, beginning on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Nine hundred and no/100</u> Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of December in the year of 2022.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AN	D TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of	April year of 2022, by and be	tween Joint Hagerman School Distri	ct No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and _	Shelly Regnier	("the Certified Personnel").	

#### WITNESSETH:

The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-six thousand four hundred forty-two Dollars (\$56,442.00), of which 1/12<sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: AP2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$54,442 Education Allocation: \$2,000

- 1. Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 2. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 3. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 5. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AN	ID TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

# STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

3	TATE OF IDANO. CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Allix Schlund ("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand seven hundred forty-two Dollars (\$40,742.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: R1  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,742  Education Allocation: -0-
2.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOII	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

3	TATE OF IDAMO: NENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of April year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <a href="https://example.com/nammy/scott">Tammy Scott</a> ("the Certified Personnel").
W	VITNESSETH:
	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty thousand seven hundred forty-three Dollars (\$50,743.00), of which 1/12 <sup>th</sup> shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022, to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
	Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,743 Education Allocation: -0-
1.	Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
2.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
3.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
4.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
5.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

STATE OF IDAMO. CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <a href="Nicole Standal">Nicole Standal</a> ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand seven hundred forty-two Dollars (\$40,742.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of the months September, year of 2022 to August, year of 2023, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.  Career Ladder Placement: R1  Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,742  Education Allocation: -0-
career Ladder Flageriella N2 Career Ladder Sase Salary, \$10,712 Laddation 7 illocation 7
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this $1^{ m st}$ day of Jur	ne year of 2022, by a	nd between Joint Hagerman S	School District No. 233	,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Sharlene Taylor	("the Employee").		

## WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as <a href="Cheer Coach">Cheer Coach</a> for a period of seven months, beginning on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of <a href="Three thousand and no/100">Three thousand and no/100</a> Dollars (\$3,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of March in the year of 2023.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

\_\_\_\_\_EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

5	TATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kyle Vader</u> ("the Employee").
W	VITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as Assistant Football Coach for a period of four months, beginning on the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of August, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of November, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Nine hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$900.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of December in the year of 2022.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAHO. SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kyle Vader</u> ("the Employee").
NAME TO SECULAR SECURAR SECURA
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Boys' Basketball Coach (1/2) for a period of two months, beginning on the 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of January, in the year of 2023, and extending to the 28 <sup>th</sup> day of February, in the year of 2023, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven hundred fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$750.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of January in the year of 2023, and ending in the month of February in the year of 2023.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN ROARD OF TRUSTEES

EMPLOYEE

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_\_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAMO: SOFFEENERVALENTIA DOTT CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June year of 2022, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Melissa Wise</u> ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment as provided in the job description as JH Girls' Basketball Coach (1/2) for a period of two months, beginning on the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of October, in the year of 2022, and extending to the 31 <sup>st</sup> day of December, in the year of 2022, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven hundred fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$750.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of November in the year of 2022, and ending in the month of December in the year of 2022.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO